

No. 14-35173

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER–NAMPA, INC.;  
SAINT ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.; SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL  
MEDICAL CENTER, INC.; TREASURE VALLEY HOSPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP;  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
STATE OF IDAHO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

and

IDAHO STATESMAN PUBLISHING, LLC; THE ASSOCIATED PRESS;  
IDAHO PRESS CLUB; IDAHO PRESS-TRIBUNE LLC;  
LEE PUBLICATIONS, INC.,

*Intervenors,*

v.

ST. LUKE’S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD.; ST. LUKE’S  
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, LTD.; SALTZER MEDICAL GROUP,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho,  
Case Nos. 1:12-cv-00560-BLW (Lead Case) and 1:13-cv-00116-BLW,  
the Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, Presiding

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER-NAMPA;  
SAINT ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM INC.; SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL  
MEDICAL CENTER, INC.; AND TREASURE VALLEY HOSPITAL LIMITED  
PARTNERSHIP**

---

Keely E. Duke  
DUKE SCANLAN HALL  
PLLC  
1087 West River Street  
Suite 300  
Boise, ID 83702  
(208) 432-3310

David A. Ettinger  
HONIGMAN MILLER  
SCHWARTZ & COHN LLP  
2290 First National Bldg.  
660 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 465-7368

Raymond D. Powers  
Portia L. Rauer  
POWERS TOLMAN  
FARLEY, PLLC  
345 Bobwhite Ct., #150  
Boise, ID 83706  
(208) 577-5100

*Attorneys for Saint Alphonsus Medical Center-Nampa, Inc.;  
Saint Alphonsus Health System, Inc.; Saint Alphonsus  
Regional Medical Center, Inc.*

*Attorneys for Treasure  
Valley Hospital Limited  
Partnership*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. RELEVANT FACTS.....4

    A. The Parties .....4

    B. The Acquisition And The Competitive Landscape .....6

    C. The Anticompetitive Goals Of The Merging Parties .....8

II. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING WAS LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY CORRECT ..... 13

    A. Appellants’ Criticisms Of The District Court’s Geographic Market Analysis Are Contradicted By The Record Evidence ..... 14

        1. The District Court Applied A Proper “Dynamic” Analysis..... 14

        2. The Evidence Of “Natural Experiments” And Purchaser Choices In The Market Support The District Court’s Analysis Of Market Definition ..... 17

    B. The District Court’s Conclusion On Likely Anticompetitive Effects Was Strongly Supported By The Evidence .....22

1.	Appellants Themselves Believe That Their High Market Shares Are Linked To Anticompetitive Effects.....	22
2.	The District Court Relied On Substantial Direct Evidence Of Anticompetitive Effects .....	24
a.	Likely Effects On Prices.....	24
b.	Effects On Referrals .....	25
c.	Effects On Network Competition .....	31
d.	The Arguments Made By Appellants Do Not Support A Contrary Conclusion .....	32
C.	The District Court Properly Found That Any Efficiencies Were Not Merger-Specific.....	35
1.	Introduction.....	35
2.	The Merging Parties’ Claimed Efficiencies Are Uncertain And Remote .....	37
3.	The Evidence Of Efficiencies Achievable Without Employment Is Specific And Substantial .....	39
a.	A Wide Range Of Evidence Shows That Teamwork With Independent Physicians Will Achieve Efficiencies.....	39
b.	Appellants’ Contrary Arguments Are Inconsistent With The Evidence .....	42
4.	The Merging Parties’ Claimed Efficiencies Are Not Specific To <i>This</i> Merger .....	46
5.	There Are No Cognizable Efficiencies Relating To Medicare And Medicaid Patients.....	47
6.	Appellants’ “Public Policy” Arguments Are Unsupported By The Evidence.....	49
II.	THE COURT PROPERLY ORDERED DIVESTITURE .....	50

A. The Court Followed The Correct Legal Standard In Ordering Divestiture .....50

B. The District Court Properly Rejected Appellants’ “Weakened Saltzer” Argument.....52

C. The District Court Correctly Found That Any Injuries Were Self-Inflicted By The Merging Parties .....57

CONCLUSION .....60

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. GTE Corp.*,  
92 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1996) .....30

*Atel Fin. Corp., v. Quaker Coal Co.*,  
321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003) .....2

*Behrend v. Comcast Corp.*,  
655 F.3d 182 (3rd Cir. 2011), *rev'd on other grounds* 133 S.Ct. 1426  
(2013) .....16

*California v. Am. Stores Co.*,  
495 U.S. 271 (1990).....51

*California v. Sutter Health Sys.*,  
130 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001) .....33

*Cataphote Corp. v. De Soto Chem. Coatings, Inc.*,  
356 F.2d 24 (1966).....1

*Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. F.T.C.*,  
534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008) .....33, 56

*Cigna Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co. v. Polaris Pictures Corp.*,  
159 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 1998) .....1

*Copperweld v. Independence Tube, Corp.*,  
467 U.S. 752 (1984).....51

*F.T.C. v. Arch Coal, Inc.*,  
329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....29

*F.T.C. v. Butterworth Health Corp.*,  
946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996), *aff'd*, 121 F.3d 708 (6th Cir.  
1997) .....16, 21

*F.T.C. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.*,  
852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012) .....14, 16

*F.T.C. v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.*,  
 No. 3:11 CV 47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio, Mar. 29, 2011) ..... *Passim*

*Ford Motor Co. v. United States*,  
 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....56

*Hasbrouck v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
 842 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1987), *aff'd sub nom. Texaco, Inc. v. Hasbrouck*,  
 496 U.S. 543 (1990).....30

*Husain v. Olympic Airways*,  
 316 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 1
